

No. 23-AP-84

In the Supreme Court of the State of Vermont

IN RE PETITION OF VERMONT GAS SYSTEMS, INC.

CATHERINE BOCK, APPELLANT

v.

VERMONT GAS SYSTEMS, INC., APPELLEE

*ON APPEAL FROM THE VERMONT PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,
NO. 22-2230-PET*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

OWEN J. McCLAIN
MATTHEW J. GREER
SHEEHEY FURLONG & BEHM P.C.
30 MAIN STREET, 6TH FLOOR
P.O. BOX 66
BURLINGTON, VT 05402
(802) 864-9891
omclain@sheeheyvt.com
mgreer@sheeheyvt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the case	1
A. The Contract	2
B. Regulatory Background.....	2
1. 30 V.S.A. § 248(i)	3
2. VGS’s Alternative Regulation Plan and Integrated Resource Plan	4
3. Global Warming Solutions Act	5
C. Procedural History.....	6
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review.....	12
Argument.....	12
I. The Commission appropriately exercised its discretion to approve the Contract under Section 248(i) and adequately explained its decision.....	12
II. Ms. Bock identifies no clear error in the Commission’s decision. .	17
A. The Commission correctly concluded that the Contract is consistent with the Global Warming Solutions Act.....	18
B. The Commission correctly concluded that the Contract is consistent with least-cost planning principles.....	21
C. The Commission appropriately approved the Contract with the Department’s requested condition.....	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

State Cases

<i>In re Conservation Law Found.</i> , 2018 VT 309, 207 Vt. 309, 188 A.3d 667.....	13
<i>In re Derby GLC Solar, LLC</i> , 2019 VT 77, 211 Vt. 144, 221 A.3d 777.....	14
<i>In re Investigation to Review the Avoided Costs the Serve as Prices for the Standard-Offer Program in 2019</i> , 2020 VT 103, 213 Vt. 542, 251 A.3d 525.....	12
<i>In re Portland Street Solar LLC</i> , 2021 VT 67, 215 Vt. 394, 264 A.3d 872.....	13
<i>In re Stowe Cady Hill Solar, LLC</i> , 2018 VT 3, 206 Vt. 430, 182 A.3d 53.....	12, 16
<i>In re TruConnect Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2021 VT 70, 215 Vt. 422, 263 A.3d 770....	12
<i>In re UPC Vt. Wind, LLC</i> , 2009 VT 19, 185 Vt. 296, 969 A.2d 144.....	13
<i>In re Vermont Elec. Power Co.</i> , 2006 VT 69, 179 Vt. 370, 895 A.2d 226.....	12
<i>Murdoch v. Town of Shelburne</i> , 2007 VT 93, 182 Vt. 587, 939 A.2d 458	23

Statutes

3 V.S.A. § 812	<i>passim</i>
10 V.S.A. § 578	5, 6
10 V.S.A. § 592(b).....	6
10 V.S.A. § 593(a).....	7
30 V.S.A. § 11(c)	12
30 V.S.A. § 202b(a).....	6
30 V.S.A. § 218c.....	<i>passim</i>
30 V.S.A. § 218d	4
30 V.S.A. § 248(a)-(b)	14, 15
30 V.S.A. § 248(b).....	22
30 V.S.A. § 248(i).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>About Us</i> , Vt. Pub. Util. Comm’n, https://puc.vermont.gov/about-us	6, 17
<i>2022 Vermont Comprehensive Energy Plan</i> , Dept. Pub. Serv., https://tinyurl.com/3mafs3z2 (Jan. 2022).	6, 17
<i>Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. for approval of an Alternative Regulation Plan, pursuant to 30 V.S.A. § 218d</i> , No. 19-3529-PET, 2021 WL 3667073 (Vt. P.U.C. Aug. 11, 2021).	4
<i>Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. for approval of its 2020 Integrated Resource Plan</i> , No. 21-167-PET, 2021 WL 4877582 (Vt. P.U.C. Oct. 13, 2021).	4, 5, 16, 22
Vt. Pub. Util. Comm’n R. 2.209(B)	7
